adjustment to retained earnings as of 1 January 2018 was recognised.

Certain investments (shareholder loan to Teollisuuden Voima Oyj, EUR 145 million, and shareholding in Lapin
Sähkövoima Oy, EUR 20 million) have been reclassified as Participation in associated company and joint
venture.

1 Accounting policies

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments

The standard has new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets, hedge
accounting and impairment of financial assets.

Fortum has applied the new rules retrospectively, but utilises the transition relief for not restating the
comparative figures and thus the transition effect is recognised as an adjustment to the retained earnings as of
1 January 2018. Adjustments to opening balances on 1 January 2018 from IFRS 9 are presented in the table
´Opening balance adjustments from adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15'.

Changes to hedge accounting requirements are however implemented prospectively and therefore have no
impact on the prior year figures nor presentation.

46(156)

Nature of change

Date of adoption and transition
method

Impact

2018

without

IFRS 15

Sales com-

missions

Reclassi-

fications

2018

as reported

Sales 5,590 -348 5,242
Other income 101 29 130
Materials and services -3,114 319 -2,795
Depreciation and amortisation -505 -31 -536
Other expenses -626 32 -594
Comparable operating profit 986 1 0 987

Income tax expense -181 0 -181
Profit for the period 857 1 0 858

Comparable EBITDA 1,491 32 0 1,523

December

31 2018

without

IFRS 15

Sales com-

missions

Reclassi-

fications

December 31

2018 as

reported

Intangible assets 1,062 25 1,087
Other non-current assets 147 -8 139
Inventories 225 8 233
Trade and other receivables 1,632 -4 -8 1,620
Total assets 22,395 14 0 22,409

Retained earnings 9,221 11 0 9,232
Deferred tax liabilities 722 -2 720
Trade and other payables 1,053 5 1,058
Total equity and liabilities 22,395 14 0 22,409

1 Accounting policies

Fortum has adopted the new standard from 1 January 2018 onwards by applying the modified retrospective
approach, which means that comparative information from 2017 is not restated. In the modified retrospective
approach the cumulative effect of transition is booked as an adjustment to the retained earnings as of 1 January
2018. Adjustments to opening balances on 1 January 2018 from IFRS 15 are presented in the table 'Opening
balance adjustments from adoption of IFRS 9 and IFRS 15'.

IFRS 15 transition did not have a significant impact to Fortum's financial statements and accounting policies.

[…]

the new accounting standard thus impacts the timing and classification of sales commission expenses. The
change is mainly impacting Comparable EBITDA and capital expenditure of Consumer Solutions segment.

In addition to the changed treatment of sales commissions, there are certain reclassification changes in income
statement and balance sheet, which mostly arise from IFRS 15 scope and principal versus agent
considerations.

Accounting policies related to IFRS 15 are presented in Note 6 Segment reporting.

Impact to the 2018 income statement and balance sheet is presented below:

Impact to balance sheet

EUR million

Impact to income statement

EUR million

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers

IFRS 15 Revenue from Contracts with Customers introduces a comprehensive five-step model for recognising
revenue. As a result of applying the five steps, revenue will be recognised when goods are transferred or
services performed at the price that the company expects to be entitled to.

47(156)

EUR million

1 Jan 2018

(IAS 39 and

18)

Change in

hedge

accounting

status

Change of

measure-

ment basis

Remea-

surement

Capitalisati-

on of sales

commi-

ssions Other

1 Jan 2018

(IFRS 9 and

15)

ASSETS

1,064 20 1,084
1,900 165 2,066

969 -77 -2 -145 746
77 -2 75

11,902 -5 -20 11,877
15,835 0 0 -3 15 1 15,848

106 14 121
134 -14 120

395 -32 363
32 32

5,282 -3 5,279
5,918 0 0 0 -3 0 5,915

21,753 0 0 -3 12 1 21,763

13,287 0 0 -3 10 1 13,295

68 70 138
146 -70 76

6,174 3 6,176
6,388 0 0 0 3 0 6,390

44 82 126
156 -82 74

1,879 1,879
2,078 0 0 0 0 0 2,078

8,466 0 0 0 3 0 8,469

21,753 0 0 -3 12 1 21,763

1 Accounting policies

LIABILITIES

Derivative financial instruments
Cash flow and fair value hedges
Non-hedge accounting

Other non-current liabilities

Non-hedge accounting
Other current liabilities

Total current liabilities

Total liabilities

Total non-current liabilities

Derivative financial instruments
Cash flow hedges

Total equity and liabilities

Measured at amortised cost
Measured at fair value through profit and loss

Other current assets
Total current assets

Total assets

EQUITY

Total equity

Short-term interest-bearing receivables

Long-term interest-bearing receivables
Measured at amortised cost